





November 9, 1993

Debra A. Greenfield

General Counsel

San Diego Association of 

  Governments

Suite 800, First Interstate Plaza

401 "B" Street

San Diego, CA 92101







Re:
Your Request for Formal Advice








Our File No. A-93-347

Dear Ms. Greenfield:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Mike Bixler, a member of the board of directors of the San Diego Association of Governments ("SANDAG") and mayor of the City of Imperial Beach, regarding his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This letter will also confirm our telephone conversation of October 21, 1992.

QUESTION


The Regional Transportation Plan ("RTP") for the San Diego region contains an aviation element providing for the consideration of aviation sites other than Lindbergh Field.  Mayor Bixler has three real property interests located in the airport influence area of Lindbergh Field that will be financially affected by these decisions.  May Mayor Bixler participate in SANDAG's decisions concerning the RTP?

CONCLUSION


Mayor Bixler may participate in SANDAG's decisions concerning the RTP if the effect of those decisions on his real property interests will be substantially the same as the effect upon at least 25 percent of all the properties which are located within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of his properties, or there are at least 10 properties under separate ownership within a 2,500 foot radius of Mayor Bixler's properties. 

FACTS


SANDAG, a joint powers authority composed of 18 cities and the County of San Diego, serves as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency ("RTPA") for the San Diego region.  As the RTPA, SANDAG is responsible for development and adoption of the Regional Transportation Plan ("RTP").  The RTP is a set of policies, plans and programs to guide the effective coordination and orderly programming of transportation improvements among local, regional, state and federal agencies.  Most local transportation projects must be consistent with the RTP in order to obtain state, federal or sales tax funding.


The RTP must contain an aviation element which sets forth the current SANDAG policies related to commercial aviation.  Generally, in order to receive necessary federal funding from the Federal Aviation Administration to study, expand, move, replace, etc. a commercial aviation airport, it must be appropriately recognized as a possible commercial airport site in the RTP.  Currently, Lindbergh Field is designated in the RTP as the region's air carrier airport.  Other airport site options are also described.


Later this year the board of directors will be asked to adopt these or revised policies regarding the commercial airport.  It is possible the policies could lead to an impact on the operation of Lindbergh Field in the future.  This would include the possibility of increasing, reducing or eliminating noise impacts of Lindbergh Field.


Mayor Bixler has three real property interests in the airport influence area of Lindbergh Field.  Two of the interests are in the area impacted by noise.  They fall within the 65 CNEL noise contours.  The 65 CNEL threshold is the level established by the State of California Adopted Noise Standards to identify the "Noise Impact Boundary" of airports, that is, a boundary within which the noise environment is not suitable for residential land use.  Under the Lindbergh Field Comprehensive Land Use Plan, residential uses are allowed in the 65 CNEL only if specific conditions are met.  Property 3 is outside the noise contours.  All of the properties are located beyond a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of Lindbergh Field.  All of the properties are owned by Mayor Bixler and are described as follows:


Property 1 is a triplex.  Each unit is currently rented.


Property 2 is a duplex.  Each unit is currently rented.


Property 3 has two commercial/industrial buildings.  One is available for lease and the other is used by Mayor Bixler for storage.

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(b) and (c).


According to the information you have provided, Mayor Bixler has an ownership interest in three improved parcels of real property.  Property 1, a triplex, is residential.  Each unit is presently rented.  Property 2, a duplex, is residential.  Each unit is presently rented.  Property 3 has two commercial/industrial buildings.  One is available for lease and the other is used by Mayor Bixler for storage.  His financial interest in all of these property holdings is greater than $1,000.  


In addition, because Mayor Bixler is currently leasing the duplex and the triplex, and may have leased one of the commercial/industrial buildings in the past, his lessees are sources of income to him.  Thus, under the facts provided in your letter of August 3, 1993 and in the additional documentation provided to this office on October 14, 1993, both Mayor Bixler's interests in real property and his lessees are potentially disqualifying financial interests as defined in Section 87103.


As the Mayor of the City of Imperial Beach and a member of SANDAG's Board of Directors, Michael Bixler is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, Mayor Bixler must disqualify himself from participating in any SANDAG decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his interests in real property, his lessees, or on any other of his economic interests.  


The question presented for our consideration is whether, under the facts provided in your letter, Mayor Bixler may participate in SANDAG's decisions concerning the RTP?  All three of the properties identified in your letter are located beyond a 2,500 foot radius of Lindbergh Field, yet all are within the airport influence area of Lindbergh Field.  Two of the properties are situated within the Noise Impact Boundary of Lindbergh Field.  


When property that is the subject of a governmental decision is more than 2,500 feet away from a public official's real property interests, the effect of the decision generally is not considered material unless:



(1)  There are specific circumstances regarding the decision, its effect, and the nature of the real property in which the official has an interest, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the fair market value or the rental value of the real property in which the official has an interest will be affected by the amounts set forth in subdivisions (a)(3)(A) or (a)(3)(B); and


(2)  Either of the following apply:



(A)  The effect will not be substantially the same as the effect upon at least 25 percent of all the properties which are within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  There are not at least 10 properties under separate ownership within a 2,500 foot radius of the property in which the official has an interest.

(Regulation 18702.3(b).)


Under this regulation, Mayor Bixler is permitted to participate in SANDAG's decision concerning the RTP unless the value of Mayor Bixler's real property interests situated in the airport influence area of Lindbergh Field will be financially affected by the dollar amounts specified in Regulation 18702.3(b)(1) and either of the specific factors enumerated in subdivisions (b)(2)(A) or (B), which make the effects on his properties somewhat unique, apply.  (See, Diaz Advice Letter,

No. A-89-425 and Heidt Advice Letter, No. A-90-245.)


We must leave to you and Mayor Bixler the factual determination of the magnitude of the financial impact on each of Mayor Bixler's real property interests as a result of each SANDAG decision on the RTP and whether the impact falls within the guidelines provided in Regulation 18702.3(b)(2).  If the conclusion is that the decision will impact the fair market value of Mayor Bixler's properties by $10,000, or the rental value by $1,000 in a 12-month period, Mayor Bixler will not be permitted to participate in the RTP decision unless one of the requirements of subdivision (b)(2) is satisfied.  


As you have indicated in your letter, the effect of the decision on Mayor Bixler's properties will be substantially the same as the effect upon at least 25% of all the properties which are within a 2,500 foot radius of the boundaries of his three properties.  This would appear to satisfy the requirement of Regulation 18702.3(b)(2)(A).  In addition, you state in your letter that there are at least ten properties under separate ownership within 2,500 feet of Lindbergh Field.  This would appear to satisfy the requirement of Regulation 18702.3(b)(2)(B). 


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Deanne Stone







Senior Commission Counsel
